North Dakota law.
171

EDUCATION.

CHAPTER XL.
TO ESTABLISH A PUBLIC SCHOOL LAW.

AN AcT to establish a public school law for the Territory of
Dakota.

Be it enacted by the Leg.ialativ,se Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

SEcTioN 1. That there shall be elected at each regular dele- sulestlon of
gate election in this territory a superintendent of public in- of public in-
struction who shall hold his office for two years and until his :
successor is elected and (ualified. And if a vacancy shall
occur in said office of superintendent by death, resignation or
otherwise, it shall be the duty of the governor to appoint some

suitable person to fill such vacancy.

Skc. 2. The superintendent of public instruction shall, be- o Superintend.
fore entering upon the discharge of the duties of his office,
take and subscribe to an oath to support the constitution of
the United States and the organic act of this Territory, and
to faithfully discharge the duties of his office, which oath
shall be filed with the elerk of the supreme court of the terri-

tory of Dakota.

SEc. 3. It shall be the duty of the superintendent of public v ous du-
instruction to keep a record of his official acts, and to exert }J¢3 of juper-
himself constantly and faithfully to promote the interests of
education in the territory.. And to this end he shall visit
schools, confer with county superintendents, and hold insti-
tutes in company with them, and furnish them blank forms
‘or collecting statistics of the various schools in the territory.

He shall prepare and present to the governor before the fif-
eenth day of December in each year, a report of his official
1cts for the preceding year with a full statement of the condi-

dion of the common schools in the territory, and the expendi-
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ture of the public school money, and shall make such sug-
gestions for the improvement and support of common schools
as he shall deem proper.

supitonent SEC. 4. The superintendent of public instruction shall also
have power to grant certificates of qualification to teachers of
proper learning and ability to teach in any public school in
the territory, and to regulate the grade of county certificates.
The supcrintendent shall appoint a deputy whose term of
adoputy """ office shall continue during the pleasure of the superintend:
ent, and who shall be a resident of that portion of Dakota
territory north of the 46th parallel of latitude, whose duties
shall be the same as those prescribed for the superintendent,
and shall be confined to the above described territory. The
deputy superintendent shall confer with the superintendent
from time to time and make a complete report of his official
acts to the superintendent at such times as the superintend

ent may require.

of speeith®  SEC. b. The compensation of the superiptendent of public
ent. instruction for his services shall be the sum of tive dollars per
day for each and every day employed by him in the perform-
ance of the duaties of his office and the expense of procuring
blanks, forms, postage, stationery, and such books as are
necessary for the use of his office, and publication of his an-
nual report. That the deputy superintendent of public in

Compensation . . . .
ety 4 struction shall receive the same pay for such service as the su-

perintendent is by law entitled to receive: Provided, however.
That the superintendent of public instruction shall not be
paid for more than one hundred and twenty days in any one
year: And provided further, That the deputy superintend-
ent of public instruction provided for in this act shall not be
paid for more than forty days in any one year: And prov-
ded further, That all of which allowance shall be paid by
the territorial treasurer on the certificate of the territorial
auditor, and said auditor shall grant such certificate on the
accounts of said officers sworn to by said officers.

pDutiesof s SEC. 6. The superintendent of public instruction shall c.lis-
with reference courage the use of sectarian books and sectarian instruction
in the schools; to advise in the selection of books for the
school district librarics and to open such correspondence

abroad as may enable him to obtain, so far as practicable,
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information relative to the system of common schools and
their improvements in other states and countries. e shall
examine and determine all appeals duly made to him from
the decision of any county superintendent in forming or
altering any school district or concerning any other matter
under the common school law of this territory, and his decis-
ion shall be final. He shall prepare for the use of common
school officers suitable forms for making reports and conduct-
ing all necessary proceedings, and he shall canse the laws re-
lating to common schools with the rules, regulations and
forms aforesaid, and such instructions as he shall deem nec-
essary to be printed, together with a suitable index in pam-
phlet form at the expense of the territory. e shall prepare
a sufficient number of his annual report to be distributed as
follows: One copy to each member of the legislatnre; one
copy to each county superintendent of schools; one copy to
each district officer and to such other of the county and terri-
torial officers as may be by him deemed proper, not to exceed
fifteen hundred copies in one year. The text books to be used
in the public schools shall be as follows: McGuffey’'s Readers
and Spellers, Quackenbos’ Arithmetics, Cornell’s Geographies,
Harvey’s Grammar, Quackenbos’ United States History; and
it shall not be lawful to use other text books in these studies
except by permission of the territorial superintendent upon
request of the county superintendent, showing sufficient rea-
sons therefor.

SEc. 7. The territorial superintendent of public instruction
with the several county superintendents shall hold annually,
at some convenient place, a territorial teachers institute for the
instruction and advancement of teachers; said institute not
to continue less than four days and not to exceed ten days;
which institute shall be free to all teachers and those prepar-
ing to teach in this territory.

SEc. 8. The several counties of this territory shall at the
same time and in the same manner as other county officers
are elected, elect a suitable person to be superintendent of
public schools within such county, who shall hold his office
for two years from the first of January next succeeding his
election, unless he shall be elected to fill a vacancy, in which
case he may immediately qualify into office and shall hold
his office until his successor is c¢lected and qualified, and whe
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y Loy and du- shall receive three dollars for each day spent in the discharge
of his official duties and a reasonable compensation for his
annual report to the superintendent of public instruction, and
every superintendent of schools shall make out in detail his
account for eflicial service, stating the date and time spent, as
well as thekind of service rendered, and make oath or affirm-
ation to the correctness of the same before a justice of the
peace in the county in which he resides; woich oath or affirm-
ation shall be certified by said justice before such superin-
tendent’s account shall be presented to the county commis-
sioners for allowance, who shall audit and allow the same, or
so much thercof as is just and reasonable, and the same shall
be paid out of the county fund the same as other county ofti-
cers, upon the order of the county commissioners, who may
allow Teasonable expenses of the superintendent: FProvided.
however, That no order shall be drawn to any superintendent
until he shall have filed with the county clerk, the receipt of
the superintendent of public instruction for the statistical re-
turns of the preceding school year, in pursuance of the re-
quirements of section twenty of this act.

_Countysuper-  SEC. 9. The county superintendent of public schools shall
intendent shail

have charge of have charge of the common school interests of the county.
interests. He shall, before hc enters upon the discharge of the duties of
his office, take and subscribe an oath or affirmation to sup-

oathofcoun. POTE the constitution of the United States and the act organ-
tysuperintend- jzing this territory, and faithfully to discharge the duties of
his office, which oath or aflirmation shall be filed in the coun-

ty clerk’s office. Ie shall also execute a bond with approved

security, payable to the board of county commissioners for

the use of common schools in said county in the penal sum

of five hundred dollars; said bond must be approved by the

county commissioners, and filed in the register of deeds office.

Proviso.

shal diviee SEC. 10. That it shall be the duty of the county superintend-
sehool disiricts, ent of schools in addition to other duties required of him, to
divide his county into school districts, and subdivide the same

when petitioned by a majority of the citizens thereof wish-

Shall furnisiy ing to be set off in a new district, and to furnish th(.é c?unty
ggg;"g‘lzﬁég;n_m commissioners of such county with a written description of
missioners.  {)ie boundaries of cach district, which description must be
filed in the register of deeds office before such district shall be

entitled to proceed with its organization by the election of

-
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:Q,chool district officers, and it shall be his duty to keep on file
In his office all petitions and remonstrances, which shall show
the date of reception and the action had thereon; and it shall
be his farther duty on the division of, or change of district
boundaries, to mnotify the clerk of the districts interested of
the change made. Whenever it shall be deemed necessary to
form a district from parts of two more counties, it shall be

: . . When district
the duty of the county superintendent of each county in which isto be formed

any part of the proposcd joint district shall be sitnated to o diiots,
umte-m laying out such joint district; and each county
superintendent assisting, shall file a description of said joint

district in the register of deeds office in his county.

SEc. 11. It shall be the duty of the county treasurer, on the surer &y fur-
first Monday in March and October in each year, to furnish of school man-
the county superintendent of public schools with a statement o
of the amount of money in the county treasury, belonging to
the school fund, and he shall pay the same upon the order of
said superintendent, to the district treasurers.

Sec. 12. Tt shall be the duty of the county superintendent of _County super-
Public schools on the second Monday of March and October in 2gportion
each year. or as soon thereafter as he shall receive thestatement
of the county treasurer provided for in section 11, to appor-
tion such amount to the several districts or parts of districts
within the county, in proportion to the number of children
residing in each, over the age of five and under twenty-one
years of age, as the same shall appear from the last annual
reports of the clerks of the respective districts, and shall im-
mediately notify, by mail or otherwise, the district treasurer
of each district, the amount of money due to his district, and
he shall draw his order on the county treasurer in favor of the
several distriet treasurers for the amount apportioned for each Cortain dis-
district: Provided, No district shall be entitled to receive any tricts not enti-
portion of the common school fund which shall not have held wmoneys.

a school meeting at the time appointed by law for holding
annual school meetings in this territory or within thirty days
thereafter, and made out and forwarded to the county super-
intendent of public instruction, their annual report within
(40) forty days of the time fixed by law for holding annual
school meetings in this territory, and which shall not have
had three months school during the previous year, (except
new districts which shall receive one years’ apportionment with-
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out complying with this provision) and complied with the re-
quirements of thelaw relating to text books.

 Superintend.- Skc. 13. It shall be the d.uty of the superintendent to visit
schools. such common schools within their respective counties as shall
be organized, according to law, at least once in each year, or
oftener if they shall deem it necessary. At such visitation,
the superintendent shall examine into the stale and condition
of such schools as respects the progress in learning and the
N— order and government of schools; and they may give advice
vice to teacher. t0 the teacher of such schools as to the government thereof.
and the course of study to be pursued therein, and shall adopt
all requisite measures for the inspection, examination and reg-
nlation of the schools, and for the improvemecent of the schools
in learning. Every superintendent of public schools shall
Account_for 2180 make out his account for official services in the manner’
oflicial services . . .
hereinbefore required, and deliver a copy of the same to the
county commissioners of the county in which such superin-
tendent was elected or appointed on or before the first day of
the annual session in January in each year, and the same

shall be filed in the oflice of the register of deeds.
reporof dis-  SEC. 14. Ile shall see that the several rcports of the clerks
e e of the several school districts are made correctly and in due
time, and shall hear and determine all appeals from the de-

cision of district boards.

Countysuper-  SEC. 15. He shall hold public examination of all persons
intendent to

hold publicex- offering themselves as teachers of common schools at the

teachers. county seat of his county, on the last Saturdays of April and
October of each year, notice of which shall be given publicly
as possible, at which time he shall grant certificates for not

cohattlssie  Jegs than three months, or more than one year to such per-
sons as he shall find qualified as te moral character, learning
and ability, and any person receiving such certificate shall be
deemed a qualified teacher within the meaning of this ac?.
Persons applying to the county superintendent for a certifi-

jFecforzrnt- cate at any other time than at the public examination, shall
pay to the said superintendent the sum of one dollar for his
services.

Countysuper-  SEC. 16. Whenever a school district shall be formed in any

prepire notice county, the county superintendent of schools of such county

of dist’ct meel-

ing when new shall, within fifteen days thercafter, prepare a notice of the
district s form

ed. formation of such district, describing its boundaries and
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stating the number thereof, and appointing a time and place

for the district meeting. 1Ie shall cause the notice thus pre-

pared to be posted in at least five publicplaces in the district,

at least ten days before the time appointed for such meeting; N loine
and when a joint district is formed from portions of two or “*

more counties, the county superintendents of each county

from which any portion of the new district is taken, shall

upite in giving the customary notices, and the new district

shall be numbercd by the superintendent of the county having it of ma-
the highest number of districts. A majority of the voters inpwa =
any school distriet being dissatisfied with the formation of

their distriet or the action of the county superintendent. shall

have the right of appeal from his decision to the territorial
superintendent, i an appeal be taken within sixty days.

SEc. 17. The county superintendent of public schools shall mndant o
perform ail other duties of said office that now are or may e
hereafter be prescribed by law; and he shall deliver to his L Shall deliver
successor, within ten days after the expiration of his term of suecssor.
oflice all the hooks appertaining to his office.

Sec. 18. I a vacancy-occur in the offlice of county superin- Wnen county
tendent of public schools by death, resignation or otherwise, f-(»";}':'-’l'»:-\i:;'n"tﬁ--
notice thereof shall be given by the register of deeds to the peribfndent
county commissioners, who shall, as soon as practicable, ap-
point some suitable person to {ill the vacancy, and the person
receiving such appointment, shall, before entering upon the
discharge of the duties of his office, file his oath or affirma-, (ath and
tion in the county clerks’ oflice, as hereinbefore provided, and
shall discharge all the duties of the office of county superin-
tendent of public’schools until a successoris clected and quali-
fied. 1le shall give a like bond to that required by this act to

he given by the county superintendent of schools.

Sec. 19. The county superintendent shall make full and chameter or
complete annual returns to the superintendent of public in- jikmteaen
struction, between the first and tenth days of November of fertona?. su
cach year, of the number of children between the ages of five """ 4"
and twenty-one in the school district within their respective
counties; also the number of qualified teachers employed;the
length of time each district school has been taught during the
year, the kind of text books used, and the amounts expend-

:d; the amounts raised in each county and district by taxa-
tion or otherwise for educational interests, and any other
12
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items that may be of service to the superintendent of public
instruction in preparing his annual report. The district clerk
vk roerk shall report to the county superintendent the names of the

school district officers, with their post office address.
SCHOOL DISTRICT MEETINGS.
Power of

qualifed vot-  SEC. 20. The inhabitants qualified to vote at a school dis-
ers at dlstrict .
meetings. trict meeting, lawfully assembled, shall have power:
wappointa — 1gt. To appoint a chairman to preside at said meeting in
the absence of the director:

2d. To adjourn from time to time;

Tochooseof-  3d. To choose a director, clerk and treasurer, who shall

ficers—-poweny

To adjourn.

thereof. possess the qualifications of voters as prescribed in the next
section of this act at the first and each annual meeting there-
after:

site Mool howse 4}, To designate by vote a site for a district school house:

Tovotetaxes  5th. To vote a tax annually not exceeding one per cent. on
the taxable property in the district, as the meeting shall deem
sufficient to purchase or lease a site, and to build, hire or pur-
chase a school house, and to keep the same in repair;

Same. 6th. To vote a district tax annually, not exceeding one per
cent. on the taxable property of the district for pay of teach-
ers’ wages in the district, and necessary fuel and other school
expenses; |

oo Sell sehool 7th. To authorize and direct the sale of any school house
site or property belonging to the district when the same shall
no longer be needful for the district; :

Tovote tax—  8th. To vote such a tax as may be necessary to furnish the

provise. school house with blackboards, outline maps, stoves, furniture
and apparatus necessary for illustrating the principles of sci-
ence, or to discharge any debts or liabilities of the district,
lawfully incurred: Provided, That said tax shall not exceed
one per cent. in any year, and may be applied to any other
purpose by a vote of the district at any regularly called
meeting.

* concerming  9th, To give such direction and make such provision as may

uits. g . . .
be deemed necessary in relation to the prosecution or defense
of any suit or proceeding in which the district may be a
party;

To repeal  10th. To alter or repeal their proceedings from time to time,

proceediugs. . o .
as occasion may require, and to do any other business con-
templated in this act:
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11th. To vote a tax not exceeding twenty-five dollars (25. 00) _ District Tibra
in any one year, to procure a district library, consisting of
such books as they may direct any person to procure.

SEc. 21. The following persons shall be entitled to vote at what persons
any district meeting: All persons possessing the qualifica- ™ "
tions of electors as defined by the laws of the territory, and
who shall be actual residents of the district at the time of
offering to vote at such election.

SEc. 22. If any person offering to vote at a school district procoedings
meeting be challenged as unqualified, by any legal voter, the ge“:‘sga“;,}z'“’“’
chairman presiding shall declare to the person challenged the jorees™ ©
qualifications of a voter, and if such challenge be not with-
drawn, the chairman, who is hereby authorized, shall tender
to the person offering to vote the following oath or affir-
mation:

“You do solemnly swear [or affirm] that you are an actual
resident of this district, and that you are qualified by law to
vote at this meeting.” Any person taking such oath or affirma-
tion, shall be entitled to vote on all questlons voted upon at
such meeting.

OR(‘rANIZATIO\' OF DISTRICTS.

Skc. 23. Every school district shall be deemed duly organ- wnen aistrict
ized when the officers constituting the district board shall be fegred o&2*
elected and qualified. Every person duly elected to the office
of director, clerk or treasurer of any school district, who shall
refuse or neglect, without sufficient cause, to accept of such Penalty for
office and serve therein, or who having entered upon the duties refusing _ o
of his office, shall neglect or refuse to perform any duty re- omcer.
quired of him by the provisions of this act, shall forfeit the

sum of ten dollars to the school district fund.

SEc. 24. The officers of each school district shall be dir ector, What oficers
clerk and treasurer, one of whom shall be elected at each an- and tomns ol
nual school meeting, to serve for three years, and until his offce. Proviso
successor is elected and qualified: Provided, That at the next
annual school meeting after the passage of this act, and at
meetings called, to organize new districts, the director shall
be elected to serve for one year, the clerk for two years, and
the treasurer for three years.

SEc. 26. Every school district organized in pursuance of school dis-
this act shall be a body corporate, and shall possess the body comoraty

usnal powers of corporation for public purposes, by the name
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and style of school district No. ...., [such number as may be
designated by the county superintendent] ........ county

[the name of the county in which the district is situated] ter-
ritory of Dakota, and in that name may sue and be sued, and
capable of contracting and being contracted with, and hold
such real and personal estate as it may come in possession
of by will or otherwise, or is authorized to be purchased by
the provisions of this act.

SEc. 26. An annual school meéting for each district shall
be held at the school house or at the place usually occupied
for school purposes, or at some central place in the district,
on the first Saturday in September, at such hour as the dis-
trict board may direct. Annual school meetings shall be
called by the district clerk ten days previous to the time of
such meeting, who shall post three notices of the time and
place of holding such meeting. But if the district clerk shall
neglect or refuse to notify the annual school meeting, a special
meeting may be called as provided in section 27, at which
time it shall be lawful to elect school district officers and trans-
act any other business usually done at he annual school
meetings. Special school meetings may be held at any time
by giving notice for ten days of the time and place of said
meeting, and the business to be acted upon at said meeting.
No school district meeting_shall be legal unless written or
printed notice of said meeting shall be posted for ten days
previous to said mecting.

SEC. 27. Whenever the time for holding the annual meeting
in any district shall pass without such meeting being held,
the clerk, or in his absence, any member of the district board,
within twenty days after the time for holding said annual
meeting shall have passed, may give notice of a special meet-
ing by putting up written notices thereof in three public places
within the district, at least ten days previous to the time of
meeting.” But if said meeting shall not be notified within
thirty days aforesaid, the county superintendent may give no-
tice of such meeting in the manner provided for forming new
districts, and the officers chosen at such special meeting shall
hold their respective offices until the next annual meeting, and
until their successors are electeéd and qualified.

SEc. 28. The qualified voters at each annual meeting, or at
any special meeting duly called, may determine the length of
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time a school shall be taught in their district for the ensuing
year, and whether the school money to which the district may
be entitled shall be applied to the support of the summer or
winter term of school, or a certain portion to each; butif such
matters shall not be determined at the annual or special meet-
ing, it shall be the duty of the district board to determine the
same.

SEC. 29. The director of each district shall preside at the ghuticsol the
district meetings, and shall sign orders drawn by the clerk,
anthorized by the district meeting, or by the district board,
upon the treasurer of the district for moneys collected or re-
ceived by him to be disbursed therein. He shall appear for,
and in behalf of the district in all suits brought by or against’
the district, unless other direction shall be given by the voters
of such district at a district meeting.

DISTRICT CLERK.

SEc. 30. The clerk of each district shall record the proceed- Duties of the
ings of his district in a book provided by the district for that
purpose and enter therein copies of all the reports made by
him to the county superintendent, and he shall keep and pre-
serve all records, books and papers belonging to his office and
deliver the same to his successor in office.

SE¢. 31. The said clerk shall be clerk of all district meet- myy ®so “epe
ings; but if such clerk shall not be present at such district fonot *°°
meeting, the voters present may appoint a clerk for such
meeting, who shall certify the proceedings thereof and the
same shall be recorded by the clerk of the district.

Skc. 32. It shall be the duty of the clerk to give at least ten Clerk to post
days notice previous to any annual or special district meet- Tneotings.
ing by posting up notices thereof at three or more public pla-
ces in the district, one of which notices shall be affixed to the
outer door of the school house if there be one in the district,
and said clerk shall give the like notice of every adjourned
meeting when such meeting shall have adjourned for’a longer
period than one month. Every notice for a special district
meeting shall specify the object for which such meeting is
called. '

SEc. 33. The clerk of the district shall draw orders on the m{m draw
treasurer of the district for monies in the hands of such treas- gy on °§o"&'§
urer which have been appropriated to, or raised by the dis ’

trict to be applied to the payment of teacher’s wages and ap-
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ply such money to the payment of teacher’s wages, as shall
have been employed by the board, and the clerk shall draw
orders on the said treasurer for moneys in the hands of such
treasurer to be disbursed for any other purpose ordered by a
district meeting, or by a district board agreeable to the pro-
visions of this act.

ostdct elert  Sgc. 4. It shall be the duty of the district clerk on or be-

aount of tax fore the first day of November in each year to notify the
voted. county clerk of the amount of tax, if any, voted at the last
annual meeting, which notice sball be substantially in the

following form:

District clerk’s office, school district No. - of -—
sotiear county, Dakota Territory.
(date) 187—
To the connty clerk of ———— county, Dakota Territory:
I hereby notify you that at a district meeting of district
No. , held on the ——— day of —-— 187—, at
the district voted the following tax:
For school-house fund, .................... .. —— mills.
teachers B ————
** contingent S e _
Total,..........o i —

ou the dollar of valuation of real and personal property for
school purposes for the coming year, and you are hereby
ordered to enter such tax on the county tax list for collection
on the property in this district.
Beport of dis-  SEC. 3D. The clerk of each district shall, between the first
trict clerk to . , R
gounty super- and fifteenth days of September in each year, make out and
" transmit a report in writing to the county superintendent of
public schools for cach county in which part of his district
may lie: showing,
Number and  1gt. The number of children, male and female, designating
ldren. cach separately, residing in the district or parts of districts
on the last day of August previous to the date of such report,
over the age of five and under twenty-one years.
Number and  20d.. The nminber and sex of children attending school du-
sehoor <48 ring the year, and branches studied. |
Time schoot  3rd. The length of time a school has Dbeen taught in the
been R R . qe
taught. district by a qualified teacher; the name of the teacher; the

length of time, and the wages paid.
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4th. The amount of money raised by the district, and the oy raised
purpose for which it was levied, also the amount received plicd-
from the apportionment of county fund, and the manner in
which the same has been applied. ,

5th. The amount of taxes levied, and now in the hands of Jejmount tax
the county treasurer for collection; also the amount of out- ¢d. et
standing or unpaid orders on each fund, if any.

6th. The kind of text books used in the school, and such  jindof text
other facts and statistics in regard to the district schools as
the county superintendent may require.

7th. The names of school district officers and the time their Namesof om-
term of office expires.

Skc. 36. It shall be his duty to keep a correct copy of all clerk tokeep

. _ copy of reports

reports made, and turn them over to his successor; also of all and record
orders drawn on the treasurer, and record the treasuver’s re- '

ports in his records of procecdings.
DISTRICT TREASURER.

SEc. 37. The treasurer shall execute to the district a ol of
bond in double the amount of money, as near as can be as-
certained, to come into his hands as treasurer of the district,
in any one year, with sufficient securities, to be approved by
the director and clerk, (who may at any time require new or
additional bond, aud shall require new bonds whenever the
amount of money to come into his hands shall be equal to
the amount of bond, or upon the failure, death, or removal
from the county of any bondsman, or other sufficient reason)
conditioned npon the faithful discharge of the daties of said
office. Such bond shall be filed with the district clerk and in
case of the breach of any condition thereof the director shall mea™ ™"
cause a suit to be commenced thereon in the name of the
district, and the money collected shall be applied by such di-
rector to the use of the district as the same should have been
applied by the treasurer, and if such director shall neglect or dlnes
refuse to prosecute, then any householder of the district may yhere treasur:
cause such prosecution .to be instituted and the necessary Pent-
expenses thercof in any case arising under this section, unless
otherwise ordered by the court, shall be paid out of the con-
tingent fund. _

SEc. 38. If the treasurer shall fail to give bonds as required Irocecdings
in this act, or from sickness or from any other cause shall be of bend.
unable to attend to the daties of said office, the clerk shall
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call a special district meeting for the purpose of electing a
new treasurer for the unexpired term of the treasurer’s office.
And if the clerk fails to call a district meeting within thirty
days after the office is vacant any legal voter of the district

may call a meeting.

wor o pay  SEC. 39. The treasurer of cach district shall apply for, and

fana—when " the county treasurer shall pay over to the district treasurers
all of the school monies collected for his district upon the
order of the director and clerk of the district, on hand the
first Monday in October, January, April and July of each
year: and of the county school fund upon the order of the
county superintendent; and the district treasurer shall pay
over, on the order of the clerk, signed by the director of such
district, out of the moneys in his hands belonging to the funds
drawn upon.

pben distdet S, 40. If any district treasurer shall refuse or neglect to

et ey pay over any money in the hands of such treasurer belong-
ing to the district, it shall be the duty of his successor in
office to prosecute without delay the official bond of such
treasurer for the recovery of such money.

o eave of - SEC. 41. If by neglect of any treasurer, any school money

money. shall be lost to any school district which has been received
from the county treasurer, said treasurer shall forfeit to such
district the full amount of money so lost.

statement ot  SEC. 42. The treasurer shall present to the district at each

disrict i@ annual meeting, a report in writing containing a statement of

sontain. all moneys received by him from the county treasurer du-
ring the year, from assessments in the district and appor-
tionment, and the disbursements made, and exhibit the
vouchers therefor, which report shall be recorded by the clerk:
and if it shall appear at the expiration of his term of office
that any balance of money isin his hands at the time of
making such report he shall immediately pay such balance to

his successor.
DISTRICT BOARD.

District boara  SEC. 43. The district board shall purchase or lease such

10 b sell . .
schoo! house, Site for a school house as shall have been designated by voters

other dutew at a district meeting in the corporate name thereof and shall
build, hire or purchase such school house as the voters of the
district in a district meeting shall have agreed upon, out of

the funds provided for that purpose, and make sale of any
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school house, site or other property of the district, and if .
necessary execute a conveyance of the same in the name of
their office when lawfully directed by the voters of such dis-
trict at any regular or special meeting, and shall carry into
effect all lawful orders of the district.
SEc. 44. The district board shall have the care and keeping bistrict board

.of the school house and other property belonging to the dis- «cﬂ:f'o‘{"p?«“,'c "

trict. They shall have power to make such rules and regula- : t‘l‘l‘!;lgrllu';?mm
tions relating to the district library as they may deem proper
and to appoint some suitable person as librarian and to take

charge of the school apparatus belonging to the district.

Skc. 45. The district board shall have power to admit _Admittance
of scholars

scholars from adjoining districts and remove scholars for dis- from =~ other
orderly conduct, and when scholars are admitted from other bow paid.
districts, the district board may, in their discretion, require a
tuition fee from such scholars; or they shall have power to

send scholars from their'district to any other school within

a reasonable distauce, and pay a tuition fee therefor, or they

may send only advanced scholars to a graded or high school
outside of the district, paying tuition fee therefor; and in the
collection of taxes and distribution of school money, have the

same effect and be the same as though there was a school and
teacher kept in the district for as many months as scholars
attend other schools, and the tuition shall be paid cut of the
teachers fund.

SEc. 46. The district board shall contract with and hire goftict board
qualified teachers for and in the name of the district, which ™
contract shall be in writing, and shall specify the wages per
week or month, as agreed npon by the parties; and such con-
tract shall be filed in the district clerk’s office.

Skc. 47. The district board shall provide the necessary ap- ,Shall provide

pendages for the school house during the time school is taught appendages of
therein; and the bills for the same shall be presented and al-
lowed (if reasonable,) at any regular district meeting.

SEc. 48. The district schools established under the provis- Schooksto be
ions of this act shall be at all times equally free and accessi- all ehildren.
ble to all children under the age of twenty-one years and over
five years of age, residents of the district, subject to such reg-
ulations as the district board in each may prescribe.

SEC. 49. In every school district there shall be taught,Rndies te
orthography, reading, writing, English grammar, geography

12%
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and arithmetic, if desired, during the time the school shall
be kept, and such other branches of education as may be de-
termined by the district board.

maetin sehool— Spc. 50. If a vacancy should occur in the district board in
vlect in'caseof gy district, the remaining member or members of the board
shall call a special district meeting to elect a new member of

the board for the unexpired term to fill vacancy.
REVENUE.

Duty of con-  SEC. 01. It shall be the duty of the county clerk of each
AR county, at the time of making the annual assessment, to levy
" a tax of one dollar on each elector in the county for the support
of district schools, and a farther tax of two mills on the dollar
How colleet- upon the taxable property of the county, to be applied to the
same purpose, to be collected atthe same time and in the same |
manner as prescribed by law for the collection of taxes, which
uibiow distrib- tgxes, when collected, shall be distributed to the several
school districts in proportlon to thd number of children over
five and under twenty-one years of age therein, and shall he
drawn from the county treasury upon the order of the super

intendent of schools of the county.
Certain dau- Sgc., (2. It shall be the duty of the county clerk, and it is

ties of county
cerk - rela- hereby made his duty to make out and charge up to cach de-

)
i‘:;}:,o?j;?“?‘l‘m scription of real estate and on all personal property in his
county the district school taxes as heis notified has been voted
by the district in which it is situated, in the same manner as
the county and territorial tax list is prepared, and deliverit
to the county treasurer at the same time.
county treas-  SEC. 3. And it shall be the duty of the county treasurer.
Whool taxes * and it is hereby made his duty to collect the taxes for school
purposes at the same time and in the same manner as the
county and territorial tax is collected, and full power is here-
Mav distran by given him to sell the property, or any property for school
and sell. taxes, the same as is now by law provided for other taxes:
and he shall execute a tax deed on tax sales made for school
district taxes, the same as is provided in the case of other
taxes, and receive the same fees as is provided in the case of
other taxes.
cortam mon-  SEC. 54, The county treasurer shall collect all moneys due
otedbyeam: the county for school purposes from fines, forfeitures or pro-
treastrer. - epeds from the sale of estrays, and all moneys paid by per-
sons as equivalent for exemption from military duty, and he

Q1
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shall pay the same to the said district treasurers as preseribed

by this act. He shall collect all delinquent school taxes, as

by law provided for otiier taxes, and he shall pay the same

over to the treasurer of the district entitled thereto, less his

fees and cost of collecting; and if any county treasurer shall

refuse to deliver over to the order of the superintendent any

money in his possession, or shall use, or permit to be nsed. ,Jfera4, o8
for any other purposes than are specified in this act, any school fjieysunriav-
money in his possession, he shall, on conviction thereof be

adjudged guilty of a misdemcanor, and punished by a fine

not exceeding five hundred dollars, or by imprisomment in the

county jail not exceeding one year.

Sec. 05. Whenever an error may be discovered in any dis- Moneyimprop.
trict tax list, the district board may order any money which {5 be refund-
may have been improperly collected on such tax list to be

' refunded.

Sec. 56. The public schools of any city, town or village choolof cities
which may be regulated by special law set forth in the charter by special law.
of such city, town or village, shall be entitled to receive their
proportion of the public fund: Provided, That the clerk of
the board of education in such city or village shall make due
report within the time and manner prescribed in this act to
the superintendent of schools.

MISCELLANEOUS.
Skc. 7. 1t shall be the duty of the teacher of every district Teachers to

school or graded school, to make out and file with the district ehd ot e
clerk, at the expiration of each term of school, a full report

of the whole number of scholars admitted to theschool during

such term, distinguishing between male and female, the text What report
books used, the branches taught, and the number of pupils to contain.
engaged in the study of said branches. And teachers who

shall neglect or refuse to comply with the requirements of

this section, shall forfeit his or her wages for teaching such

school, at the discretion of the district board.

Sec. 58. Kvery clerk of a district board who shall willfully penaty shere
sign a false report to the county superintendent of his connty fise ropst”
shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and punished by a
fine not exceeding one hundred dollars or by imprisonment
not exceeding three months. Penalty where

SEc. 59. Every school district clerk or treasurer who shall yomeem refuse

neglect or refuse to deliver to their successors in office all rec- s @ S0
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ords and books belonging severally to their offices shall be
subject to a fine not exceeding five dollars.
oupixes, o b SEc. 60. Whenever any final judgment shall be obtained
Judgment. = 4 rainst any school district, the district board shall levy a tax
on the taxable property in the district for the payment there-
of; such tax shall be collected as other school district taxes,

but no execution shall issue against any school district.

olJl;m,‘;:}O'},f SEc. 61. Justices of the peace shall have jurisdiction in all

the Peace In cages in which a school district is a party interested, when
the amount claimed by the plaintiff shall not exceed two
hundred dollars, and the parties shall have the right to ap-
peals as in other cases.

commneariuz  8EC. (2. No school district officer mentioned in this ac

forhonldls- shall receive any compensation for his services out of the
territorial or county school fund, but a regularly convened
district meeting may by vote allow the district board such

compensation as they shall deem proper.

penalty for SEC. 63.  Any person duly elected at the annual distric
g ehoa SChoOl meeting to either of the district offices mentioned in
officcr. this act who shall omit or refuse to serve as such officer
without substantial canse shall forfeit the sum of ten dollars
for such omission or refusal, which amount may be recovered
by the district in civil action before any justice of the peace
in the county where such district is located, and shall be ap-
propriated to the support of schools in his district by whom
such action was prosecuted.
(Sourts tocol- SEC. 64. All fines and penalties not otherwise provided for
fines. in this act shall be collected by action in any court of compe-
tent jurisdiction.
pisposition ~ OEC. 65. Whenever any sum of money shall be paid inte
o ey do- the county {reasurer [treasury] by any educational aid socie-
schools. ty or benevolent person or persons for the cause of education.
the county treasurer shall issue to such society or person a
certificate of deposit stating the amount of money received.
from what source and for what source, and for what purpose
the same is applied, whether to the payment of teachers
wages, the building or leasing of school houses, or the pur-
chase of a site of land, and the particular school district or
districts to which the said money is donated; and the said
educational fund may thereafter be drawn from the county
treasurer by order of the county superintendent of schools



EDUCATION. 189

and applied by the district board of the proper district to
the object specified in the certificate of donation. And the  Spunty su-
county superintendent of public schools shall make a state- joemere state-
ment of the expenditure of said fund in his annual report.

SEC. 66. The territorial superintendent of public instruction  JTeachers'in-
in connection with the county superintendent of each county
shall annually hold a session of the teachers institute, of not
more than ten days in length, and the sum of one hundred
dollars is hereby appropriated from any funds in the territo- Arrvpriation.
rial treasury for the purpose of employing experienced teach-
ers to assist in conducting the same and defraying other ex-
penses; the several county superintendents arc hereby re- cerain par-
quired to aid in conducting the said institute, and it may be ftrend" mte
required by county superintendents, of teachers applying for .
certificates to teach, that they shall if consistent with their

other duties attend the sessions of the teachers institutes.

FORMS.

Sec. 67. The form of notice of the first district school meet- Form of notice
. . first district
ing may be substantially as follows: Mecting,
TO voviiei e a house holder in school district

number ............:

The county superintendent has formed school district num-
ber............ in the county of ................. of which
the following is a description, ................ and you are

hereby directed to post this notice in at least five public pla-
ces in said district, notifying the voters of said district to at-
tend the first meeting thereof which is appointed to be held at
the house of ...................... in said district on the
........ dayof ............18..at........ o'clock....

County Superintendent of Public Instruction.
This ........ dayof ............ 18..
Sec. 68. The form of notice for annual district meeting may Fpm of notice
be as follows: trict meeting,
Notice is hereby given to the voters of school distriet num-
ber ............ of ........ .ol county, that the annual
meeting of said district willbeheldat .................. on

........ dayof ...........18.. at ........ o'clock .... this

Districet Clerk.
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Form of or- :0. 69.The . » istri Y .
doborm of or-  SEc. 69.The form of order on the district treasurer may be

trict treasurer. as fO]lOWS:

To covvie it e treasurer of school district
number ............ of the county of ............ :

Pay to theorderof ................ the sumof .........
dollars for .................... out of any money in your
hands belonging to the ................ fund not otherwise
appropriated belonging to said district.

.................... District Clerk.
.................... Director.
Dated at ........ D.T,this......... dayof ........ 18..

opormof bond  Qpc, 70. The form of bond of district treasurer may read
treasuret- a3 follows:
Know all men by these presents, thatwe, ...... ... ... ...

treasurer of school district number ........ county ......... ;
and.........oooiiiia his surety, are held and firmly
bound unto school district No. ........ in the sum of . ... .

........ dollars, for the payment of which we bind ourselve:

- severally and jointly, our heirs, executors and administra-
tors, firmly by these presents, sealed with our seals, dated this
........ dayof ............ 18..

The conditions of the above obligation is such that if said
................ treasurer as aforesaid, shall faithfully dis-
charge the duties of his office as treasurer of school district
number ........ county ............ as prescribed by law.
then this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full
force.

Signed, sealed and delivered, in presence of

................ [SEAL.]
................ [SEAL.]
................ [SEAL.]

Formofvouch-  SEC. 71. Vouchers may be in the following form:

o Received ........ciiiiiia, 18....0f ...
treasurer of school district number ............. , county of
................ y +....... dollars, for services rendered as
teacher in the said district, for the term of ..... months.

| et , Teacher.
Form of SEc. 72. The form of contracts between district and teacher

teachers’ con-
tract. may read as follows:
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It is hereby agreed between school district number ....... ,
county of ............ ,and ............ teacher. That the
said ............ is to teach the common school of said dis-
trict for theterm of ........ months, for thesumof ........
dollarsper ........ , commencingonthe ........ dayof ....
........ , 18...., and for such services properly rendered, the
said school district is to pay ....... e the amount that
may be due according to this contract on or before the .......
dayof ............ ,18.....

.................... , Teacher.

SEc. 73. The form of annual report of district treasurer may rorm ot
annual report

be substantially as follows: of _district

I o , treasurer of school district number '
S yscounty of ............ , submit the following re-
port of all moneys received and disbursed by me since the
last annual meeting:
Amount on hand last report.... ................. {—
Amount received from county treasurer............. —_—

Total amount received......................... 2

‘Which has been placed to the credit of the following funds:
Schoolhouse............ccoiiiiiiiiiii .. S -
Teachers........coooiiiiiiiiiiii i, —_—
Contingent......... ... ittt

Paid out on orders of the district clerk and director on the
following funds:
Schoolhouse. ...ttt i $—o
Teachers......... ..ottt _
Contingent. ... ... N _
Totalpaidout.......... ... . i, _—
Balanceonhand............... ... .. il S

Divided among the funds as follows:
Schoolhouse. ... ..., R
Teachers.......... e ettt ey S
Comtingent......... ... ... ittt _—

This ........ dayof ............ , A.D.18....

L e et , Treasurer.
8Ec. 74. The form of report of district clerk to the county ,FoTn of re

superintendent of public instruction may read as follows:  Soreinsouon
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Fﬁ’:g;lt%{rﬁ:?: po e , Dakota, ...... R 18.. '
Superitemdent TO covii , county superintendent of
schoolsfor ............ county, Dakota:
Sir:—The following is a correct report of the condition and
statistics of school district number ........ 6]
county, for the yecar ending August 31st, 187. .:

Number of children residing in district ...., j Males,.. —

between the ages of 5and21............ .. | Females —
Total......ooviiiiiiiiii ——
2 of pupils attending school during (
\Iltflrlr;l;?gar . p .}zof these . .. .gresided in othe% i %‘Ialesl.). T
distriets). ... viiii i emAales..
Total.....coovoii i ——
Number of months school has been taught during the year —
Teacher’s Names. Wages. No. of Months Taught.
- Koo
.............. XL
.............. oo
Amouut of money received from county fund during
22 ——
Amount of money raised on district tax............ _—
. ¢ ** on hand from last year........ ... —_
Total. ..ot e e e e e 2
Amount paid for buildings and repairs............. R
¢ ** ¢ furniture, library and apparatus... ——
“ *» ** fuel and other expenses........... —_
b **  ** teachers’ wages................... _—
Potal. .ot e e $
Balance in hand of treasurer......... ............ f—
Value of all school district property................ ———
TEXT BOOKS USED IN SCHOOL :
............ Readers. cevivee..... Spellers.
............ Arithmetics. « «vevv..... Geographies.
............ Grammars. .eve........ Histories.
The last school meeting was held . ................ 18. ..
at ...l
Names of School Board. Address. Terms Expire.
............ , Director. R t
............ , Clerk. R £ I

............ , Treasurer. ............ ceee.... 180
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Remarks, .........coiiiiiiiiinne, et teteaera e,

------------------------

F‘om of re

of distri
clerk to coun
------------------------ mwrmmd

------------------------

------------------------

District Clerk, School District No. ..., }
of ..ol County.

To which should be added a copy of teachers’ reports, giv-
ing the names, ages and total number of male}and female
pupils, number of days taught, the kind of text books used,
the number of scholars in each branch of study, and the
greatest number of miles to be traveled by scholars living on
the border of the district.

The form of the clerks’ notice to the county clerk may read
as follows:

............ , Dakota, .........., 18..
To .oovviiiiill county clerk of ........ county, Dakota:

SIR—At the last meeting of school dist. No. ., in the county
of....held at..... onthe....day of...., 18.., it was voted to
collect the following rate of taxes, for the use of the district:

For the school house fands, . ... mills on the dollar;

[{3 (13 teachers,. 113 e € (13 €< <¢
¢ ¢ contingent L “

Which you will carry out on the tax list for this district,

C e » District Clerk,
............... , Director.

SEc. T6. A school teacher’s certificate may be in the follow- Form of
ing form: sehoe txscer
Dakota Territory, |
......... County. |

.................. A.D.18..

This is to certify that ............ .. has been examined by
me and found competent to give instruction in reading, or-
thography, writing, arithmetic, English grammar, geography
and .......... , and having exhibited satisfactory testimo.
nials of good moral character, is aathorized to teach these
branches in any common school within this county.

Superintendent of Public Instruction, ........ Coun,ty.

SEo. 76. Form of deed of school property may be as follows: Formof deed

This indenture made the ........ day of ........ , One gy o0l Prop-
thousand eight hundred and .......... , between

13
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Certain act
repealed.

EDUCATION.
and ............ , his wife, «f the county of ........... , Da-
kota Territory, parties of the first part, and ........... , of
district board of district number ......... , county and terri-
tory aforesaid, parties of the second part, witnesseth that the
said parties of the first part, in considerationof ...........

dollars to them in hand paid before the delivery thereof, have
bargained and sold, and by these presents do grant and con-
vey to the said parties of the second part, their successors in
office and assigns forever (here describe the property) with the
appurtenances and all the estate, title and interest of the said

_ parties of the first part, do hereby covenant and agree with

the said (parties) of the second part, that at the time of the
delivery hereof the said parties of the first part were the law-
ful owners of the premises above granted and seized thereof
in fee simple absolute, and they will warrant and defend the
above granted premises in the peaceful possession of the said
parties of the second part, their succeszors and assigns for-
ever.

.................. y [SEAL.]
.................. y [SEAL.]
Sealed and delivered in presence of
Territory of Dakota, |
........ County. é
Personally appeared before me, a .......... , within and
for the county above named .......... and .......... , his

wife, to be [me] known to be the persons whose names are
affixed to the above deed as grantors, and acknowledged the
same to be their voluntary act and deed; and thesaid .......
being at the same time by me made acquainted with the con-
tents of the above deed apart from her husband, acknowl-
edged that she executed the same voluntarily, and that she is
still satisfied therewith.

Witness my hand and seal this ...... day of ....... . A.
D. 18.. .

SEc. 77. Chapter 35 of the session laws of 1870-1 and all
acts and parts of acts heretofore passed in relation to com-
mon schools are hereby repealed: Provided, That such re-
peal shall not affect any rights or liabilities that have [ac-
crued] occurred under, and by virtue of said act or acts; And
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provided further, That all officers that have been duly elected trovi%.
and qualified in accordance with the provisions of said act

shall continue to hold and discharge the duties of their re.
spective offices, until their successors are duly elected and
qualified.

SEc. 78. This act shall take effect from and after its passage When to
and approval: Provided, however, That nothing herein con. .
tained shall be construed so as to interfere in any manner with
the provisions of an act passed at the present session of the
legislative assembly establishing a board of education for the
city of Yankton, regulating the management of the public
schools therein.

Approved, January 15, 1875.

-~ CHAPTER XLI.
EDUCATION OF THE BLIND.

AN Aot to provide for the instruction and education of blind
persons. :

Me it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Tcrritory of Dakota:

SEcTION 1. That the governor of this territory is authorized coverorto
and it is hereby made his duty to enter into a contract, for fored '
not more than five years at one time, with the proper authori-
ties of the state of Iowa, Minnesota or Nebraska, to keep,
maintain, instruct and educate any blind person, who now is,
or may hereafter become, a resident of the territory of Dakota.

SEc. 2. That after such contract is made, the institution of Defning the
the state with which such contract is made, shall be the insti- {hc biind of
tution for the blind of this territory, the same as though such
institution was located within this territory.

Skc. 3. That each county superintendent of public schools (County super-
ntendent to

shall report to the county commissioners of his county, at reportaiibling
any regular meeting of said commissioners, the name, age, perons
name of parents or guardian, and post office address of every

blind person, and all such persons as may be too blind to

acquire an education in the common schools, between the age

of five and twenty-five years, residing in his county. County com-
SEc. 4. That it shall be the duty of the county commission- feport bimd.

ers, when they have been notified that there are any blind per- fmor. togov=

for educating
blind persons,
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sons in their county, who are entitled to the benefits of an in-
stitution for the support and education of the blind, to at
once report the rame, age and residence of such persons in
their county to the governor of this territory. '

o noentitled  Sgc. §. That every blind person of this territory, and all
fation &t pab- guch as may be too blind to acquire an education in the com-
mon schools, of suitable capacity, between the age of five and
twenty-five years, shall be entitled to receive an education for
three years, at the expense of the territory of Dakota, at the

said institution for the support and education of blind

persons.

to_obialh eer.  SEOC. 6. That in order to entitle any blind person to the bene-

ﬁ fg:%rtﬁgl?g: fits of this act, it shall be necessary for such persons to ob-
act. tain a certificate of the superintendent of public schools of
the county in which such person resides, that such person,

giving name, age and residence, is blind, or too blind to ac-

quire an education in the common schools, and is entitled to

the benefits of such an institution, which certificate shall be
approved by the governdr, and upon presentation of such

certificate and an order from the governor of the territory to

" the authorities of the institution, to admit such person, speci-

fying the time for which he shall be admitted under the exist-

ing contract, such person shall be admitted into such institu-

tion and receive all the benefits of the same.

pimghoritiesof  SEc. 7. That the authorities of such institution when they
e aov receive any such person from this territory under the contract,
vrmor: shall at once notify the governor of this territory, giving name
of the person so admitted, the date when admitted, and the
time for which such persons are admitted.
auditor to au-  SEC. 8. That it shall be the duty of the auditor of this ter-
for Jnstruction Titory, to audit all accounts presented by the authorities of
of blind. the institution for the support and education of the blind per-
sons of the state with which the governor has made a contract,
as provided in section one of this act, under such regulations
as such auditor may prescribe, and to draw his warrant or
warrants on the territorial treasurer for the amount due such
institution.
whentotake  SEC. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

efect after its passage and approval.
Approved, January 15, 1875.
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CHAPTER XLII.

EDUCATION OF THE DEAF AND DUMB.

AN Act to provide for the instruction and education of deaf
and dumb persons.
Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:
Governor to

SEcTiON 1. That the governor of this territory is author- make contruct
ized, and it is hereby made his duty to enter into a contract. g oneang
for not more than five years at one time, with the proper au-
thorities of the state of Iowa, Minnesota or Nebraska, to
keep, maintain, instruct and educate any deaf and dumb per-
sons who now is or may hereafier become a resident of the
territory of Dakota.

Defin the

SEc. 2. That after such contract is made, the institution of ,Dfining the
the state with which such contract is made shall be the insti- jjstitute for
tution for the deaf and dumb of this territory, the same as

though such institution was located within this territory.

Skc. 3. That each county superintendent of public schools ,Sountysuper-

shall report to the connty commissioners of his county, at any Jr’pal, feaf

regular meeting of said commisssioners, the name, age, name hsonor.
of parent or guardian, and post office address, of every deaf
and dumb person, and all such persons as may be too deaf to
acquire an education in the common schools, between the age

of five and twenty-one years, residing in his county.

SEc. 4. That it shall be the duty of the county commission- erCommisslon-
ers, when they have been notified that there are any deaf and governor.
dumb persons in their county, who are entitled to the benefits
of an institution for the support and education of the deaf
and dumb, to at once report the name, age and residence of

such persons in their county to the governor of this territory

SEc. b. That every deaf and dumb person of this territory, wno entitted
to recelve edu-
and all such as may be too deaf to acquire an education in cation at pub-
the common schools of suitable capacity, between the age of '
five and twenty-one years, shall be entitled to receive an edu-
cation for three vears, at the expense of the territory of Da-
kota, at the said institution for the support and education of

the deaf and dumb.

SEc. 6. That in order to entitle any deaf and dumb person Deafand dumb

to the benefits of this act, it shall be necessary for such per- tain certificate.
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son to obtain a certificate of the superintendent of public
schools of the county in which such person resides, that such
person, giving name, age and residence, is deaf and dumb, or
too deaf to acquire an education in the common schools, and
is entitled to the benefits of such an institution, which certifi-
cate shall be approved by the governor, and upon presenta-
tion of such certificate and an order from the governor of this
territory to the authorities of the institution, to admit such
person, specifying the time for which he shall be admitted
under the existing contract, such person shall be admitted
into such institution and receive all the benefits of the same.
Authorities of - 8pc, 7. That the authorities of such institution, when they

deaf and dumb . A R
“chool to give racgive any such person from this territory under the contract,

certain notice
togovernar. shall at once notify the governor of this territory, giving name
of the person so admitted, the date when admitted, and the
time for which such persons are admitted.
Auditor requi-  SEC. 8. That it shall be the duty of the auditor of this ter-
ronmstor e ritory to audit all accounts presented by the authorities of the
St and umb institution for the support of the deaf and dumb persons of
the state with which the governor has made a contract, as pro-
vided in section one of this act, under such regulations as
such auditor may prescribe, and to draw his warrant or war-
rants on tbe territorial treasurer for the amount due such in-
stitution.
when totake  SEC. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
effeot. after its passage and approval.
Approved, January 12, 1875.

4

ELECTIONS.

CHAPTER XLIII.
PROVIDING FOR THE TIME OF HOLDING GENERAL ELECTIONS.

AN Act providing for the time of holding general elections
in the Territory of Dakota, and for other purposes.
Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota :

Timewhen gen SeEcTioN 1. That all general elections in the Territory of
wbeneid. = Dakota shall be held in the several election precincts in the
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